Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
2E2 Holdings Limited 05929340
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division (Company Court case number
Insol
nsolvency) 606 of 2013
[full name of court)

(a) Insert full name(s)

| and address(es) of ¥/ We (¢) Sumon Granger, Chad Gniffin and Sunon lan Kirkhope of

adrmunistrator(s)

‘ FTI Consulting LLP, Midtown, 322 High Holborn, London WC1V 7PB

admimstrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to

(b) Insertdate | (1, 28 July 2013 (b) 27 January 2014

Signed \__gz

Joint Admnistrator

Dated 4 February 2014

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information

|
| William Marsden
|

tn the box apposite but if you do, 1t will help FTI Consulting LLP, Midtown, 322 High Holborn, London WC1V 7PB

| Compames House to contact you if there 1s a

query on the form The contact mformatton that
you give will be visible to searchers of the public Tel 0203077 0543
record

' DX Number- DX Exchange

-
=
=]
3
=

‘\ml \l“ l\ “ l“\ When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t 1o the Registrar of Companies
at
*A311R4AR"
AZ2 #1

05/02/2014 77 Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

COMPANIES HOUSE

ADMO9FD4




Joint Administrators’ Six Month Report for the period 28 July
2013 to 27 January 2014

2E2 Holdings Limited (Company Number: 05929340) ("Holdings")

2E2 Investments Limited (Company Number: 05928851) ("Investments™)
2E2 Group Limited {Company Number: 04826387) (“2e2 Group")

2E2 Limited (Company Number: 04501291) ("2e2 Ltd")

(Collectively “the Companies”

4 February 2014

COMPANIES HOUSE




CONTENTS

Introduction and Statutory Matters
Progress of the Administrations
Other Matters

Estimated Outcome to Creditors

Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

3 AW N

Next Report

APPENDICES

Statutory Information Appendix A
Receipts and Payments Accounts for the Period 28 January 2013 to 27 January 2014 Appendix B

Analysis of Administrators' Time Costs in Accordance with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 (“SIP9”) Appendix C

Additional Information in Relation to Admimistrators' Fees Pursuant to SIP2 Appendix D
Extracts from the insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) { ‘the Act”) Appendix E

Statement of Claim Form Appendix F




11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

110

21

22

23

Introduction and Statutory Matters

Stmen Granger, Chad Grffin and Simon Kirkhope (“the Administrators”™) of FTI Consulting LLP
{(*FTI"} were appointed as Joint Admimistrators of Holdings, Investments, 2e2 Group, and 2e2 Ltd
as well as number of subsidiaries on 28 January 2013

The Administrators were appointed over the Imitial Entities by the directors of the Companies in
accordance with Paragraph 22, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as amended (“the Act™)

The court having conduct of the proceedings 15 High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court {“the Court™)

Simon Granger 1s hicensed In the Urited Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner by the
Association of Chartered Certified Accountants under section 390{2)(a) of the Act Chad Gniffin
and Simon Kirkhope are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency practitioners by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales under section 390{2)(a) of the Act

Pursuant to Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act the Administrators act jomntly and
severally so that all functions may be exercised by each and any of them

This Report includes information required to be provided to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the
Insclvency Rules 1986 (as amended) (“the Rules”) in relation to the Companies Statutory
mformation pertaining to the Companies and as required by the Rules 1s set out in Appendix A

The centre of mamn interest of each of the Companies 15 the United Kingdom Therefore, the
EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 apply to the Administrations The proceedings
are main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of those regulatrons

No creditors commuttee has been formed in any of the Administrations

Cur Proposals were deemed to have been approved on 3 Apnl 2013 and in accordance with Rule
2 106(5A)(a) of the Rules, the basis of Administrators’ remunerations was fixed by reference to
the time properly given by the Administrators and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the
Administrations, calculated at the prevalling standard hourly charge out rates used by FTI at the
time when the work 1s performed, plus VAT

Pursuant to Paragraphs 76 and 78 of Schedule B1 of the Act, the administrations of the
Companies have been extended for a period of six months with the censent of the Secured
Creditors of the Compamies There are no known preferential creditors of the Companies

Progress of the Administrations

Attached at Appendix B 1s a Receipts and Payments accounts for 2e2 Limited for the penod 28
July 2013 to 27 January 2014 No receipts and payments accounts have been prepared for
Holdings, Investments or Group as there have been no realisations into the administration
estates of these companies to date The statement of affairs for Holdings, Investments and
Group provided to creditors with our Proposals estimated that there were no assets of realisable
value In any of these companies

The only realisation dunng the period for 2e2 Limited 1s the receipt of a refund of ¢ £2k In
respect of certain expenses that were prepaid prior to the administration

Buning the penod costs of ¢ £33k have been paid cut of the administration estate Further
information 1s given in the administrators’ fees section of the report below



31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

41

Other Matters

Property
Group was a guarantor to four property leases The landlords of the properties to which the
leases relate have accepted consensual surrenders of these leases

Unsecured Creditors

As Adminustrators, we have a statutory duty to advertise for creditor clams Any creditor who
believes they may have a claim should submit their claim to us as soon as possible, using the
statement of claim form attached at Appendix F, unless they have already done so

Tax and VAT Matters

Pre-appointment corporation tax returns have been submitted for each of the Companies These
returns have been accepted by HMRC and we do not anticipate any recovery to anse from these
returns Further returns have been filed in respect of the Administrations to date and no quenes
have been raised in respect of these returns

A VAT return for the Group for the period from the dates of our appointments to 31 December
2013 has been subrmitted Further VAT returns will be submitted dunng the course of the
Administrations

Statutory Investigations

Dunng the period we have continued our Investigation work in accordance with SIP2 into
potential assets of the Companies, including the nght to undentake recovery actions We have
undertaken detalled an assessment of the Companies’ records and we continue to work with our
legal advisors to assess whether any potential recovery actions should be undertaken

The admimstrations of the Comparnies have heen extended with the consent of the applicable
Secured Creditors for each entity in order to allow the mvestigations to continue, which may allow
for potential recoveries into the administration estates

We have filed final reports on the conduct of the Companies’ directors in accordance with our
statutory duties pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986

However, should any creditors have any further relevant information in relation to directors’
conduct, they should stll prowide details in writing to the Administrators for any necessary further
submission This request forms part of our normal investigations into directors’ conduct and does
not imply any criticism of the directors in this particular case The content of our reports in
relation to this are confidential and shall be submitted to the Department for Business,
Innovation and Skills

Estimated Qutcome to Creditors

Creditors should be aware that it 1s often difficult to predict the likely dividend levels given that
dwidends are dependent on the level of realisations and the extent of claims receved OQur
comments are based on the realisations to date, and our expectations of further asset
realisations into the Administration estates None of Holdings, Group or Investments has made
any distnbution to any class of creditors as no realisations have been made to date into the
administration estates of these companies Any future realisations remain highly uncertain so no
distribution 1s currently anticipated from any of these entities

The general positions of each of the categories of creditor of 2e2 Limited are shown below
. Secured Creditors -~ £4 8m has been paid to Secured Creditors as a fixed charge dividend
from 2e2 Lid to date A further fixed charge dividend is likely to be made prior to the closure

of the administration

There 15 expected to be a significant shortfall to Secured Creditors as total secured debt at
the date of our appointment was ¢ £257 2m




51

52

53

54

55

56

57

*  Preferential creditors - Under the Act the only classes of preferential creditor are employees
in respect of certan claims in relation to arrears of wages, holiday and pensions
contributions, as has previously been communicated to employees.

We are not aware of any preferential creditor claims aganst any of the Companies, but in
any case no dividend would currently be expected to be avarlable to preferential credrtors of
any of the Companies, as floating charge realisations have not exceeded the administration
costs in any of the estates

= Prescribed Part - Under Section 176A of the Act where after 15 September 2003 the
Company has granted a creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of the
company achieved from Floating Charge asset realisations must be made available for the
unsecured creditors

The Prescribed Part applies where there are net floating charge realisations {1 e after costs
of realisation) available to unsecured creditors, and 15 calculated as follows

. 50% of net property up to £10k
L Plus 20% of net property 1n excess of £10k
e  Subject to a maximum of £600k

It 1s currently estimated that no Prescribed Part will be avallable to creditors of any of the
Companies

. Unsecured Creditors - Based on the information available we estimate that there will be no
funds available to distribute to unsecured creditors of any of the Companies other than that
distributed under the Prescribed Part, should one be payable

Administrators' Remuneration and Disbursements

Billed to Date

Following approval from the Secured Creditors of 2e2 Ltd Admimistrators’ remuneration totalling
£305,277 00, category 1 disbursements totalling £5,147 79 and category 2 disbursements
totaling £15 20 have been billed and drawn from the administration estate of 2e2 Ltd
£32,621 50 of these fees have been drawn durning the period, whilst no expenses have been
drawn dunng the period

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors, and generally compnse of
external supplies of services which are specifically identifiable to the case and personnel
expenses incurred In connection with the case Category 2 disbursements do require approval
from creditors and relate to services provided to the office holder by associated companies and
costs which are apportioned overheads such as mileage and data storage Further details in
relation to this can be found at Appendix D

We have attached at Appendix C a time analysis for this penod in accordance with the provisions
of SIPY, which prowides detalls of the activity costs incurred by staff grade

No fees have been bilted to date in respect of 2e2 Group, Investments and Holdings

Unbilled Time Costs

Unbtlled costs incurred across the Companies for the period from 28 January 2013 to 27 January
2014 total £79,778 00 n respect of time costs and £34 20 n respect of category one
disbursements Full fee analysis in accordance with SIP9 shown in Appendix C

We may request approval for these fees (from the applicable approving creditors) in due course
depending on the level of realisations in respect of each of these entities

Attached at Appendix D 1s additional information in relation to our policy on staffing, the use of
sub contractors, disbursements and details of our current charge out rates by staff grade



58

59

510

511

61

62

Credrtors’ Right to Request Information

Any secured creditor or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may, tn writing, request the Administrators to
provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supphed with
this document Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, In
accordance with Rule 2 47(1)fa) and 2 48A of the Rules

I enclose further information In relation to creditors’ nghts to information at Appendix E

A copy of the 'Creditors' Guide to Administrators' Fees' 1s avallable at

htt org uk/medi umenis/publications/professional/Guide to Administrators_Fe
es Nov201l1 pdf

Creditors can alternatively request a copy from us and we will provide a paper copy by post

Creditors’ Right to Challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders (in
accordance with Rule 2 109%(4) of the Rules), challenging the amount or the basis of the
remuneraticn which the Admiristrators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging some or
all of the expenses incurred Such applications must be made within eight weeks of receipt by
the applicant{s) of the report detailing the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of, In
accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules

Next Report

The Joint Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the end of
the next six months of the Adminstrations or earlier if the Administrations have been finalhised

Should you have any quenes in the meantime, please contact us on 020 3077 0583 or email
2e2administrators@fticonsulting com

For and on behalf of
the Compantes

Simon Granger
Joint Administrator




17 sa1eys 92uaiajaid TEQ'EL
T0 0F Sa/eys AleUIDIO §S'TZ - PUBJAA0T ¥ILApald ulor JN

T0 OF saJeys AeuIpIo Q66 61 - A0 |loAED WEYEID JN

173 saieys souarajaid £40'00E
10 07F saieys ARUIpIO TRT'FST - UNG %21a¢] UOWIS N

TF saJeys sousiayeid £¢0'00€
TO 0F saueys JeUIPIO Sht' 2 ZT - UBLUSSOIY) [ned SEI0USIN JW

17 saueys asualajaid ¢9'96GT

10 OF seseys ARUIRIO £0T SYS - YSIDADIN SUSASIS IR W
T7F sateys apualapald L /8 TZT'E

TO 07T saseys JeuIpio €68'/EE - NG WeN[IM 20Ua19] JIN
£T0C Aenuer gz

ung welip souala ) JN

adnoJf ABIISOM SIJeYD NSty N

SuljjoD plemoH maunew Jw

PUBISA0T HOUBP3I4 UYOf JA

DA0T ||aAIBD WIBYRID JN

UNg ¥a1a uowis I

UBLLISSOJY) N SBIDYDIN Iy

USIaAdN SUSABIS MW JN

ung wel|ip, 30Ua1a IN

8d.L ATOM UOPUOT ‘WI0QioH USIH ZZE 'UMOIPIW 'd 11 uninsuog 114 0/2
OFEGCE6S0

(N8 0Z9DY ANgMaN ‘aduajeA Weyuag ‘asnoH Loisuey
ay| ‘an0] WeyRIY AQ POUBIS SUHOY) AURGWIGD DY) JO S10302.1] BYL

£10¢ 40 908

{uno7) sauedwo)) uviSIaIg AJsaueyD 8oIsnr Jo 1N YIIY

V/N
£T0Z Aenuel 82
UNg Wel(|Ip 23uais] JN

ung §31ag uowis I

UBLISSOID) [NEd SBIOYDIN SN

UBIaAO SUBABIS N4BW JW

uUNG WRI|IM 92UB131 I

f1d/ ATOM UOPUO0T ‘UI0G{OH

YSIH ZZE€ ‘UmoIpIN ‘d17 Bunsuoy 114 00

T6CT0S¥0

{N18 0ZDY Angman
‘aocug|ep weyuag ‘asnoy uoisuep ay) ‘ung Aus)
Ag pougis sulo)) Auedwoo au JO S010a1Q Syl

ETOC 40 GT9
{uno) saluedwon)
uoISIAI AI9ouURYD SoNSh[ Jo Unod YBIH

Aelau09s

pue si010841 Aq piay Buipjoyaieys
Juswnuicddy uoneAsILILIRY JO 31BQ
Aejsioas Auedwon

510100410 Auedwon
SSAIPPY 29140 paIdsigay
1aquunp palaisigay

Ag paiuloddy

asusiaj@y unoH

s|ie1aqg Uno)

paywi sBUIploH 232

paywiy 232

Auedwon

v xipuaddy

uoneuwou] Aonlels




v Xxipuaddy

v/N

£T0Z Aenuer gz
UNG WEINM 90UBID1 JW

uNg Houa(] UouNgG I
UBLLUSSOIT) [NB4 SB|OYIN JN
UBIBADIN SUDADIS BN JW
LN WEI|IM 80UBIB] N

ad. ATOM Uopuo

‘WIoQIoH UBIH CZTE ‘UMOIPIW
‘dT1 Buninsuo) |14 0/0
LBEITBYO

{N18 0ZDY AUngman ‘aoudjep
weyuay ‘asnoy uoisuep ayl
ung Aa] Ag paudis suuoy)
Auedwod ay) Jo s10)93nq a3yl

ET0ZI0ETO

{uno) sauedw o))
uaising Aiasuey)
2NSA[ 40 UNOYD YAIH

v/N

€T0Z Aenuer gg
uNg WENIM 20UJ3] JN

ung yalag uowisg
UBLWSSO0IG) [NBd Se|oYIMN JW
USIDADIN SUIAS HIBW W
uNg WeljIp 22u343] J

gd4 ATOM uopuo

‘wioqioH UFIH ZZE 'UMOIPIY
‘d71 Bunnsuo) |14 0/2
TS88L6S0

(M8 0Z9Y ANGMaN ‘3oUBA
eyuag ‘asnay Uoisuep sy
‘ung Ala] AQ paudis swiro))
Auedwod ayy 16 s10333nQg Yl

€10 Jo BOS
(pno) ssiuedwon)

uoIsiag Aaosuey)
201SN[ JO Yno)H YsiH

Aeyaunsg

pue 10398117 Aq
pIRY BuIpjoudeyS
swithoddy
uonensiuwpy

Jo s1eq

Aejaldes Auedwon

$10399.41q Auedwon
SSUPPY

aoyQ pasaisifey
jaquinp paiaisigay

Ag pojuloddy
85U13)0Y UN0Y

s|ieleqg 4Non

paywn dnoiy z3z

pajllun SjuaunsaAul 3¢

Auedwon

uoljewou) Aonies




Receipts and Payments Account 28 January 2013 1o 27 January 2014

2e2 Limited (In administration}

Appendix B

Statement of Affairs 28 January 2013 28 July2013 Total for penod
Expected to Realise 10 27 July 2013 t0 27 January 2014 to 27 January 2014
£ £ £ £
Fixed Charge Receipts
Cash at Bank 8,762 - - -
Goodwill . 1 - 1
Investment in Subsidiaries 10,000 5756618 5,756 618
Total 18,762 5756,619 5,756 619
Floating Charge Recelpts
Prepayment Recovenes - - 1,836 1,836
- - 1,836 1,836
Payments®
Bank Charges 18 880 898
Intangible Property Costs - - -
I Services® 16,654 (16,654) -
Legal Disbursements 37421 1,046 38 467
Legal Fees 124818 - 124,818
Other Transaction Costs 19432 - 19432
Office Holders Expenses 5163 5,163
Office Holders Fees 273016 32,2862 305,277
Transaction Costs 268 395 - 268,395
Records Management 300 - 300
Rent - - -
Specific Bond 30 30
Statutory Advertising - -
Subsidiary Miscellaneous Expenses? 220 {40} 180
Total 745 467 17,494 762961
Distributions
Fixed Charge Distribution 4772000 4,772 000
4 772,000 - 4772090
Net Recelpts/(Payments) 239,152 (15,659) 223,493
Represented by
Fixed Charge Account 147 723 75770 223493
Floaung Charge Account - - .
VAT Payable - . -
VAT Recelvable 91429 {9.1,429) -
Total 239,152 (15,659) 223493

[1] Floating charge expenses have been met out of floating charge realisations in the first instance Where floating expenses have exceeded
realisations, these have been met out of fixed charge reahsations with the consent of the Secured Lenders

[2] These costs have been re-allccated 1o another company withun the 2e2 group, as they were aliccated to 2e2 Limited in error

[3} Certain costs associated with the winding up of subsidiary companies were met out of fixed charge assets with the approval of the secured
creditors. Some of these costs were refunded dunng the penod



Analysis of Administrators' Time Costs in Accordance with SIP9 Appendix C

2e2 Limited - Analysis of Administra

Sueniot Mansging Managing Director /  Senlor Conduitant / Avsrage
Task Diractor Dlrwctor Conultant Assoclite Tots| Time Total Cont Cont
Admtn(stration ang Plasning
Strategy and plannming Al 30 21 51 33045 6656
Inttia) actions A2 13 13 2215 1750
and related i L A3 25 10 15 7325 4583
Recsipts and paytnants accounts Ad 121 121 21350 1764
Chackirst and reviews AS 02 21 33 56 15140 2704
Cashienng and reconciliations. AL 20 486 29 58 153 58475 3822
Bonding and IPS maintenanca A7 Q.2 Q7 Lo} ] 2105 2339
Subtotal 38 &9 &2 2312 418 140815
Investigations
Comespendence with directors B1 11 11 1925 i75¢C
Statement of affairs B3 22 22 8470 3850
Rapurts of Diregiers conduct B4 28 65 83 28100 3022
Booka and reconts BS 93 05 o8 1420 1775
Other Investigatons 87 15 15 &300 4200
Subtotal X 4.3 25 CES 149 46215
Ranlization of aaseta
Sale of business €2 1270 279 20 1580 1027200 6585
Post-completion obligaticns €3 61 119 i8¢ 84925 4722
Book debts ca 59 50 29750 5950
Subtotal 127 0 g1 138 ao 1790 114 1945
Trading
Ongoing Urading / monrtoring 02 459 459 24 5565 535.0
Closune of trading D3 0.4 G4 T00Q 1750
Ongoing VAT & tax ssues 453 0.3 ¢3 540 1800
Subtotal co 459 o0 [} 486 6 14,6808
Creditare (correspondencs snd claims)
Unsecured creditars E1 84 o6 0% 395 208980 5291
Secured creditors E2 83 09 01 73 38945 5061
Employses E4 20 50 70 4 085.0 5807
ROT greditors ES 125 125 6 0T0.0 4856
Subtotsl 0 6212 15 o8 6683 347275
Tex
Inrusl reviews CT and VAT F1 87 B7 40455 4650
Pre-appeintment CT F2 15 47 96 0z 160 58200 3513
Pre-appointment VAT F3 95 cs 900 1800
Post appointment CT Fa 75 59 82 186 62515 3190
Pest appointment VAT F5 305 o7 o4 316 19 180.5 5070
Tax agvice on LANsactons F& 343 568 696 1607 171515 4801
{ther post appointment tax F7 16 14 [+F ] 3.8 19630 5166
Subtotal ata4 109 ¢ 863 Te 2409 114 3020
Reporting
Propasals G2 06 54 60 24525 4088
Other statutory reports/mestngs. G3 g4 55 5% ii1 25295 2279
Secured creditor reports Gd 40 21 27 88 52175 5929
Subtotal 40 31 128 52 258 101998
Other
Other H1 290 [0 ] 23 1503s 6537
Subtotal 20 ao0 o0 0.3 23 1,503.5 8537
Total Time by Grade iT7 9 2701 12490 457 177
Total Cost by Grade 1248825 144 728 5 406100 50715 3182905
Average by Grade 7020 5358 3275 1788 5153
Tims Costs Category 1 Catogory 2 Totwl
Total Coats to Date 318,200 5 5,147 8 i52 3234525
Amount Billed {305 277 0} (5 147 T9) {15 20) (310440 0)
wIP 13,0135 LX) oo 1301285

10




Analysis of Administrators’' Time Costs 1n Accordance with SIP9 Appendix C

Swutilor Mansging Managing Director/  Sankr Consultant / Average

Task Director Director Consultant Associste Totei Time Total Cost Cost

Administratlen and Planning
Initlal attiors A2 12 72 12600 1750
Appointment and related formalites A3 05 10 15 1325 4883
Receipts and payments accounts A4 04 04 L0 1175
Chechirst and reviews AS 02 32 a7 71 15245 3711
Casmefing and reconciiations. AS 26 26 4580 1762
Bonding and IPS maimtenance AT Q2 04 06 1580 263.3
Subtotal (R 02 4 4 142 19 4 4,804 O

Investigations
Comespondence with dirsctors B1 05 11 16 2825 1766
Statament of atfars B3 02 a2 70 3850
Reports of Directors canduct B4 3z 84 118 33900 292.2
Boaks and records BS 05 a1 12 213.0 1775
Subtots! 00 3.2 12 102 148 EETFE

Reunlisation of pysets
Sale of business £2 10 10 6950 6350
Property plant and vehicles ] 02 a2 04 2170 5425
Subtotal 10 0z o2 [-X] 14 9120

Trading
Ongoing VAT & tax rssues o4 03 03 5490 1800
Subtotal (1] o0 o0 03 a3 540

Craditors (corrsspondencs snd ciaima)
Secured creditars £2 s3] o1 10 3240 3240
Employees E4 20 20 7700 3850
Subtota! 00 00 29 01 30 10940

Tax
Pre-appointment CT F2 a0 144 184 59460 3232
Post appointment CT F4 05 azs 50 143 35485 2481
Tax advice on transactions. F& 086 0§ 1920 3200
Bubtotal 00 45 238 50 333 96805

Raporting
Proposals G2 02 22 24 5825 4094
Other statutory repans/meetings G3 16 21 34 73 21965 2929
Sacured creditor reports Gé 03 17 20 7825 g1
Subtotel o0 21 60 38 119 30415
Total Time by Grade 15 102 s 337 839
Total Coat by Grade 1,042 8 58800 115805 59530 242724
Avarage by Grade 605 0 557 8 3009 1748 2893

Thne Costs Category 1 Category 2 Total

Total Costs to Date 24 2720 00 00 242720
Amount Bilted Q0 00 00 Q0
WP 24 2720 00 00 242720

1




Analysis of Administrators’ Time Costs in Accordance with SIP9 Appendix C

2e2 Investments Limited - Analysis of Administrators’ Time Costs In Accordance with SIP9 for the period 28 January 2013 to 27 January 2014

Sealor Managing Managing Directsr /  Senior Consulam / Average

Tazk Dirscior Director Consultant Assoclsta Totsl Timse Tota! Cont Cont

Administration and Pianning
Strategy and planming Al as a5 3475 8950
Inrual actors A2 15 1.5 2625 1750
Appointment and related formalities A3 05 10 15 732158 488.3
Receipts Bnd payments accounts Ad o4 04 Ti0 1175
Checkiist and reviews. AS 02 19 28 49 13375 2130
Cashiering and recondillations AE 26 286 4580 1762
Bonaing and IPS maintanance AT 0.2 04 08 158.0 2623
Subtotal 10 02 34 TT 120 33670

Invastigations
Correspondence with directors 81 a5 12 17 3000 1785
Statement of affairs B3 02 02 770 3850
Reports of Directors conduct B4 24 70 94 26620 2812
Books and records =] o1 0g 10 177.0 rro
Suttotel [X:] 24 o8 21 12.3 32109

Trading
Dngoing VAT & tax 1ssues D4 03 03 540 1800
Subtotal o0 a0 00 o3 03 sS40

Creditors (correspondence and claims)
Secured crediors E2 o9 Q1 10 32a¢ 3240
Subtotal 00 o0 [-X-] o1 10 3240

Tax
Pre-appointment GT F2 28 2] Q2 E-3:] 31840 3296
Post appaintment CT F4 05 11 46 82 13825 2230
Subtotel 00 31 Te 48 158 45485

Reporting
Proposaly a2 02 21 23 9440 410.4
Other statutcry reports/meetings a3 04 21 28 52 12045 2461
Secured crecitor reports [ o3 17 20 7825 a3
Subtotsl 09 09 58 28 -} 30110

Other
Other Hi a3 032 535 1183
Subtotal 00 00 co 0.3 X 535 1783
Total Tims by Grade 10 [X.] 188 251 51.3
Total Cost by Grade 8950 3,723 0 57320 44220 14,5720
Average by Grade 895 0 584 1 3082 178 2 284 1

Tima Costs Catsgory 1 Category 2 Total

Total Coata to Date 145720 08 o0 14 582 8
Amount Billed 090 00 ('] ¢a
wWiR 145710 icn [ 14581 8

12




Analysis of Administrators' Time Costs in Accordance with SIP9 Appendix C

2e2 Holdings Limited - Analysis of Administrators’ Time Costs In Accordance with SIP9 for the period 28 January 2013 to 27 January

2014

Senior Mansging Managing Director  Senlor Consuitant Average

Task Dirsctor / Director / Consultant Associzte Totsl Time Total Cost Cost

Administration and Planning
Strategy and planning Al 05 05 3475 6550
itial actions A2 14 14 2459 175¢
Appointment and related formatites A3 a5 10 15 7325 4BB.3
Receiptt ard payments actounts A4 08 Qa 1410 1763
Checklist and revews A5 02 22 30 54 15040 2785
Cashenng and reconciliations AG 26 24 4580 176.2
Bonding and IPS malntenance AT 02 1.3 15 3155 2103
Subtotal 10 0.2 3.4 8.1 137 37435

Investigationa
Correspondence with directors Bl 05 1.7 22 3875 1761
Statement of affairs 83 0.8 04 12 3780 3150
Reports of Directors condust 84 27 a7 114 31465 2760
Books Bnd records B5 03 08 11 1955 1777
Other investigations B7 - 70 T0 30800 440Q
Subtotal o0 a7 B6 1.8 229 T187.5

Trading
Ongoing VAT & tax issues a4 05 03 oa 1440 1800
Subtotsl 90 0.0 o5 0.3 0.8 144 0

Craditon (correspondence and riaims)
Unsecured troditors E1 - 02 01 03 Sa0 1800
Secured creditors E2 - 09 01 io 3240 3240
Employees. E4 as 05 1928 3850
Subtotel o0 0.0 1.6 a2 18 5705

Tax
Pre-appointment T F2 - 30 B.4 02 118 3 666.0 316.0
Post appointment CT F4 32 46 67 145 36545 2523
Tax advice O TrBNSACUANS. F& 90 80 18200 1800
{ther post appointmant tax FT 66 33 o9 36870 3rz4
Sybtotal o0 128 220 102 450 1263105

Raporting
Proposals G2 02 21 04 27 10140 156
Other statutory reports/meetings 43 o4 25 47 78 181385 238.6
Secured credior reports G4 03 17 20 7625 3813
Subtotal oo og 63 8.1 123 35000

Other
Gther H1 03 03 515 1783
Subtotal 1] 1] 090 03 03 535 1783
Total Time by Grade 1.0 186 424 368 988
Total Cont by Grade 693.0 83370 12,3695 85180 27 9205
Average by Grade 8950 502.2 2997 1771 288.4

Tims Costs Category 1 Category 2 Total

Tetal Costa to Date 27 9205 234 0.0 27,6439
Amount Ritted 0.0 0.0 0.0 g0
WP 27 5205 234 0.0 27,8429

13




Additional Information in Relation to Administrators’ Fees Pursuant to
Statement of Insclvency Practice 9 Appendix D

Detalled below i1s FTI's policy in relation to

. staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors,
. professional advisers, and
. disbursements.

1 1 Staff Allocation and the use of Sub-contractors

Cur general approach to resourcing our assignments i1s to allocate staff with the skills and expertence

to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Senior Managing Director, Managing
Director, Director, Serior Consultant and Consultant The exact constitution of the case team will
depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and on larger, more complex cases,

several Senior Consultants/Consuitants may be allocated to meet the demands of the case

With regard to support staff, we would advise that time spent by cashiers In relation to specific tasks
on an assignment s charged Only if there Is a large block of time incurred by a member of the
secretanal team, eg, report comprlation and distnbution, do we seek to charge and recover our time n
this regard

1 2 Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below We have also indicated

alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which 1s subject to review on a regular basis

Name of Professional Adwisor Basls of Fee Arrangement Fees Paid to Date (£)

Hogan Lovells LLP {legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements 163,285 59

Our choice was based on our view of therr experience and ability to perform this type of work, the

complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with them

13 Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by credrters The type of disbursements that may
be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external supplies of
inctdental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising, invoiced
travel and external printing, room hire and document storage Also chargeable will be any properly

reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case

14




Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These disbursements can include costs
incurred which relate to payments due to associated companies for the provision of services to the

office holder

On this assignment we have incurred category 2 disbursements in the following classes We have also

indicated alongside, the basis of calculation of these costs

Type of Expense Basis of Incumng cost

Postage and fulfilment by Willlams Lea Costs incurred based on numbers of letters pnnted
Mileage 40 pence per mile

IT equipment ordered internally Cost price

Subsistence for meetings Charge based on number of attendees per meeting
Data Management (14 Units) £30 per unit per manth

Mileage costs of £15 20 have been incurred and paid out of the administration estate of 2e2 Limited

14 Charge-out Rates

A schedule of FTI's charge-cut rates for this assignment is as follows

2013 2014
(Per hour) {Per hour)

£ £
Directors
Senicr Managing Director 695 725
Managing Director 595 630
Tax Director 615 630
Director 535 550
Manager
Senior Consultants 440 455
Other Senlor Professionals
Consultants 385 400
Associates 135- 235 130-250

15




Extracts from the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) (“the Act”) Appendix E

1 1 Rule 2.48A - Credrtors’ request for further information

(1) If -
(a) Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47 -
(1) asecured creditor, or
(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors
{including the creditor in question) or
(b} with the permission of the court upon an application made within that pernod of 21 days, any
unsecured credrtor,
makes a request In wrniting to the administrator for further information about remuneration or expenses
(other than pre-admtnistration costs) set out In a statement required by Rule 2 47{1}(db) or {dc}, the
administrator must, within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)
(2) The admimstrator complies with this paragraph by either—
(a) providing all of the Information asked for, or
{b) so far as the adnmunistrator considers that—
{i) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
{n) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the administration or
might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person, or
(i) the administrator I1s subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information
(3} Any creditor, who need not be the same as the credrtor who requested further information under
paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of—
{c) the giving by the administrator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for, or
(d} the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as it thinks just
(4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that paragraph may
extend the pernod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such further period as the court thinks

Just

12 Rule 2 109 - Creditors’ claim that remuneration Is for other expenses are] excessive

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% n value of
the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permissien of the court, may apply to the court
for one or more cf the orders in paragraph (4)
(1A) An application may be made on the grounds that—
(a) the remuneration charged by the administrator,
(b} the basis fixed for the administrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106,
(c) expenses incurred by the administrator,
1s or are in all the circumstances, excessive, or in the case of an applicatien under sub-paragraph

(b}, nappropniate

16




(1B) The appltcation must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no later than 8
weeks after receipt by the apphicant of the progress repert which first reports the charging of the
remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question {“the relevant report™

{2) The court may, If it thinks that no sufficient cause 1s shown for a reduction, disrriss it without a heanng

but it shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days' notice, upon receipt of which
the applicant may require the court to list the application for a without notice hearing If the application
15 not dismissed, the court shall fix a venue for 1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant
accordingly

(3) The apphcant shall, at least 14 days before the heanng, send to the administrator a notice stating the

venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence whrch the apphcant intends
to adduce in support of it

(4) If the court constders the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following

orders—

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was entitled to charge,

(b} an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1n guestion be treated as not being
expenses of the administration,

(e} an order that the admimsstrator or the adrministrator’s perscnal representative pay to the company !
the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may !
specify,

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph {b) or {¢) may be made

only in respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant report

{5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant, and are

not payable as an expense of the administration

17




Statement of Claim Form Appendix F

2E2 Group Limited

2E2 Holdings Limited
2E2 Investments Limited
2E2 Limited

{Please tick the box corresponding to the company you are making a claim in)
Date of Administration - 28 January 2013

Name and address of creditor

Amount claimed in the Admtistration

(Including VAT}) £

Signature of creditor

Name of creditor

Telephone

E-mail

Date / /

Please provide appropriate documentation In support of your claim
If you are registered for VAT the amount claimed should include VAT even if VAT bad debt relief has besn claimed under the Value
Added Tax Act 1994

Please return this form when you have completed it to Liam Griffin at FTI Consulting Limited, Midtown, 322 High Holborn, London
WC1V 7PB or emall it to larn griffin@fticonsutting.com

Crediters registered for VAT may be able to claim VAT bad debt relief in accordance with Section 36 Value Added Tax Act 1994 |n
broad terms relief 1s available when the debt 15 six months ofd and "written off™ by the creditor entenng it on us VAT refunds-for-bad-
debts-account

Claims lodged in the Administration should be gross, including any VAT element. Kf/when dividends are patd, creditors who have
claimed VAT bad debt relief must apportton the dividend between VAT and the net element of their claim and account to HM Customs
and Excise for the VAT element through their VAT return

Insolvency Practitioners have no role in admintstering VAT bad debt relief under the Value Added Tax Act 1994 Creditors who are
uncertain how to claim should contact their VAT office or take professional advice

18




